APPEAL FILED BY F. W. ZEKE GUILFORD, ESQUIRE/APPLICANT, 
APPLICATION NO. BA-10-10-5515, THEREBY REVERSING THE 
DECISION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, TO GRANT A 
VARIANCE TO ALLOW A SINGLE F AMIL Y RESIDENCE TO HA VE 
A LOT COVERAGE OF (22.5 PERCENT), NINE THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED AND FIFTY (9,150) SQUARE FEET OF THE GROUND 
AREA OF THE BUILDING SITE UPON WHICH THE RESIDENCE IS 
ERECTED; SAID PROPERTY WHICH IS LOCATED AT 4995 
HAMMOCK LAKE DRIVE. LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOT 17, 
BLOCK 3 OF HAMMOCK LAKE PARK, PB 44/PG 87, OF THE 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

[...]

Coral Gables City Commission from a decision of the Board of Adjustment wherein said 
Board denied application for a variance as more particularly described as Item No. 1 of 
said application (grant a variance to allow the single family residence to have a lot 
coverage of (22.5 percent), nine thousand one hundred and fifty square feet (9,150); in 
accordance with Section A-56 (D) of the Coral Gables Zoning Code), at its regular 
hearing of Monday, December 6,2010; and 

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2010, preliminary approval for the plans by the 
Board of Architects was made following its review of same;